A STUDY OF INSURANCE PROBLEMS FACED
BY THE INSURERS, THE POLICY-
HOLDERS AND SALESPERSONS

IN KUALA‘LUMPUR

Prepared by : Mary John
Daisy Sgptimus
Sarlona Jasﬁzgfcindug
Isah Haji Suaidi
Zachary Tom Embayan

Wan Hairol Annuar

Prepared for : Puan Faizah Héji Abdul Rahim
Business Research Lecturer
School of Business and Management
Mara Institute of Technology
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

MALAYSIA

2 MAY 1986



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In undertaking this research we were agsured of some
reliable assistance and sources that would see us
through it successfully. We are undoubtedly very

much indebted to a number of associations and
individuals for their invaluable roles and contributions

to this study.

First of all, we would like to record our deepest
gratitude to our advisor, Mr. C, C. Metha, Lecturer
in Insurance in ITM, for his understanding, guidance,
patience and encouragement throughout the process of

formulating and compiling the research.

We would also like to extend our deepest gratitude to
Encik Yeop Hussin Bihin and Puan Faizah Haji Abdul Rahim,
our Business Research Lecturers who had unsparingly
guided us on subject matters and assisted in the

various subjective problems we faced.
Our appreciation is also due to the individual :-

pnois Rubdn Abdul Majid and Mr. Rebert Cheah Rooy,
Field Operation Manager and Group Sales Manager of

The Great Eastern Life Assurance Co. Ltd. respectively,
who had willingly supplemented us with the necessary

information needed when personnally interviewed;



SYNOPSIS

The research traces briefly the insurance history,
its industry and legislations in Malaysia. It also
gives brief description of the authorised bodies
related to insurance. This study is carried out

within the area of Kuala Lumpur.

In the Methodology, officials from the authorised
bodies related to insurance and two personnels from
an insurance company were met for interviews and
supplementary articles. The respondents are the
insurers, policyholders and salespersons/agents who

were selected randomly to answer the guestionnaire.

The group then goes on to analyse the respondents

under their respective sections in terms of the

general problems faced by each of them.

1 [ Lolauuvied 1n the concidsion that

i) Insurers do face problems in their practice
in relation to obligations to be made,
competition between companies, fraudulent
claims and having no effective control in

monitoring the activities of the agents.

- iii -



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SYNOPSIS

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Importanée and scope of study
1.3 Problem statement

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Hypothesis

1.6 Limitations

1:7 Assqutions

1.8 Definition of Terms

REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.1 Problems of the Malaysian Insurance
Industry

2.2 Public Awareness of Insurance Benefits

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Sampling
3.2 Data Collecting Method

3.3 Data Analysis Techniques

- vi -

PAGE

4 i

iii

viii

26
27
29
31
32
34

35

36

37

48

hd
55
57

61



CHAPTER 4 =

3.4 Limitations of Methodology

N~ - Yo N N B

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

-

4.1 Insurers
4.2 Policyholders

4,3 Salespersons

CHAPTER 5 ~ CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Insurers
5.2 Policyholders

5.3 Salespersons

CHAPTER 6 - RECOMMENDATIONS

FOOTNOTES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

6.1 Insurers
6.2 Policyholders

6.3 Salespersons

- vii -

62

672

64
65
79

95

117
118
123

126

131

132

134

136

138

140

142



