A STUDY OF INSURANCE PROBLEMS FACED BY THE INSURERS, THE POLICY HOLDERS AND SALESPERSONS IN KUALA LUMPUR

Prepared by : Mary John

Daisy Septimus

Sarlona Jasnie Gindug

Isah Haji Suaidi

Zachary Tom Embayan

Wan Hairol Annuar

Prepared for : Puan Faizah Haji Abdul Rahim

Business Research Lecturer

School of Business and Management

Mara Institute of Technology

40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
MALAYSIA

2 MAY 1986

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In undertaking this research we were assured of some reliable assistance and sources that would see us through it successfully. We are undoubtedly very much indebted to a number of associations and individuals for their invaluable roles and contributions to this study.

First of all, we would like to record our deepest gratitude to our advisor, Mr. C. C. Metha, Lecturer in Insurance in ITM, for his understanding, guidance, patience and encouragement throughout the process of formulating and compiling the research.

We would also like to extend our deepest gratitude to

Encik Yeop Hussin Bidin and Puan Faizah Haji Abdul Rahim,

our Business Research Lecturers who had unsparingly

guided us on subject matters and assisted in the

various subjective problems we faced.

Our appreciation is also due to the individual :-

Encik Rahim Abdul Majid and Mr. Robert Cheah Booy,
Field Operation Manager and Group Sales Manager of
The Great Eastern Life Assurance Co. Ltd. respectively,
who had willingly supplemented us with the necessary
information needed when personnally interviewed;

SYNOPSIS

The research traces briefly the insurance history, its industry and legislations in Malaysia. It also gives brief description of the authorised bodies related to insurance. This study is carried out within the area of Kuala Lumpur.

In the Methodology, officials from the authorised bodies related to insurance and two personnels from an insurance company were met for interviews and supplementary articles. The respondents are the insurers, policyholders and salespersons/agents who were selected randomly to answer the questionnaire.

The group then goes on to analyse the respondents under their respective sections in terms of the general problems faced by each of them.

It is chaucted in the conclusion that:

i) Insurers do face problems in their practice in relation to obligations to be made, competition between companies, fraudulent claims and having no effective control in monitoring the activities of the agents.

TABLE OF CONTEN	<u>TS</u>	PAGE	
TITLE PAGE		i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
SYNOPSIS			
LIST OF TABLES		viii	
CHAPTER 1 - INT	RODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of study	2	
1.2	Importance and scope of study	26	
1.3	Problem statement	27	
1.4	Objectives	29	
1.5	Hypothesis	31	
1.6	Limitations	32	
1.7	Assumptions	34	
1.8	Definition of Terms	35	
CHAPTER 2 - REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE			
2.1	Problems of the Malaysian Insurance		
	Industry	37	
2.2	Public Awareness of Insurance Benefits	48	
CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Sampling	55	
3.2	Data Collecting Method	57	
3.3	Data Analysis Techniques	61	

		3.4	Limitations of Methodology		62
		n "	The section of the stages		63
CHAPTER 4	-	FIND	INGS AND ANALYSIS		64
		4.1	Insurers		65
		4.2	Policyholders		79
		4.3	Salespersons		95
CHAPTER 5	5 -	CONC	LUSIONS		117
		5.1	Insurers		118
		5.2	Policyholders		123
		5.3	Salespersons		126
CHAPTER 6	6 -	RECO	OMMENDATIONS		131
		6.1	Insurers		132
		6.2	Policyholders		134
		6.3	Salespersons		136
FOOTNOTE	S				138
BIBLIOGRAPHY				140	
APPENDICES			142		